Convertible shares (m shares) 0.2 €3.2m at €18/shr
Fair value (€/shr) 22.5
(-) Liquidity disc (20%) €/Shr 4.5
Target Price (€/shr) 18.0

DCF Assumptions: 9.0% WACC for both the explicit period and the terminal value and 2% LT Growth rate “g”
Source: JB Capital estimates

EQUITY RESEARCH – SPAIN & PORTUGAL:CUATROOCHENTA
27 January 2025

JB Capital Markets S.V., S.A.
Broker dealer member of the Madrid Stock Exchange, registered with the Spanish Stock Exchange Commission (C.N.M.V.) 6

Cuatroochenta implicit valuation multiples at a target price of €18/shr
DCF Valuation Implicit Multiples 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e
EV/Sales 2.2x 1.9x 1.6x 1.4x
EV/EBITDA 19.6x 15.7x 12.7x 10.5x
P/E 36.4x 23.7x 17.3x 13.2x
FCF yield 3% 3% 4% 6%

Source: JB Capital estimates

Sensitivity to WACC and terminal growth rates: We value Cuatroochenta’s business with a 9.0% long-term
discount rate (WACC) and a 2% long-term growth rate. The following table shows our sensitivity analysis of
different valuation assumptions for the WACC and long-term growth “g” used to calculate our Terminal Value.

Sensitivity of our TP to changes in WACC and terminal growth rates
Changes to Terminal Growth Rate

 18.0 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%
+1pp 14.9 15.6 16.3 17.2 18.1

+0.5pp 15.5 16.3 17.1 18.1 19.2
0pp 16.2 17.0 18.0 19.1 20.4

-0.5pp 17.0 17.9 19.0 20.3 21.8

W
AC

C
Ch

an
ge

s

-1pp 17.9 18.9 20.2 21.7 23.5
Source: JB Capital estimates

Peer group

Cuatroochenta is a Spanish technology company specialising in the development of cloud-based digital solutions
with exposure to the cybersecurity sector; thus, we categorise the company’s peers into three groups: global large
cybersecurity companies, application software and IT services (mainly focused on IT, consulting services and
cybersecurity), and Spanish peers, listed on BME Growth. The following table illustrates the relevant players and
their respective segments where Cuatroochenta operates.

Cuatroochenta comparable multiples
 Last Price FX Mkt Cap   P/E (x)   EV/Sales   EV/EBITDA